Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012 299
12
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
4Q operation with integrated BW.. braking resistor
Braking Resistors
12 Braking Resistors
The following table shows the available integrated braking resistors:
The following table shows the available external braking resistors:
12.1 4Q operation with integrated BW.. braking resistor
• 4Q operation with integrated braking resistor is recommended for applications in
which the level of regenerative energy is low.
• The resistor protects itself (reversible) against regenerative overload by changing
abruptly to high resistance and no longer consuming any more energy. The inverter
then switches off and signals an overvoltage error (error code 04).
MOVIMOT® / MOVFIT® FC Braking resistor Part number
MM03D-503-00 – MM15D-503-00
MM03D-233-00 – MM07D-233-00 BW1 0 822 897 31)
1) Two screws M4 x 8, included in scope of delivery
MM22D-503-00 – MM40D-503-00
MM11D-233-00 – MM22D-233-00 BW2 0 823 136 21)
MTF11A003 – MTF11A015 BW1 1 820 705 7
MTF11A003 – MTF11A040 BW2 1 820 754 5
MOVIMOT® / MOVFIT® FC Braking resistor Part number Protective grid
MM03D-503-00 – MM15D-503-00
MM03D-233-00 – MM07D-233-00
MTF11A003 – MTF11A015
BW200-003/K-1.5 0 828 291 9 0 813 152 X
BW200-005/K-1.5 0 828 283 8 –
BW150-006/T 1 796 956 5 –
MM22D-503-00 – MM40D-503-00
MM11D-233-00 – MM22D-233-00
MTF11A022 – MTF11A040
BW100-003/K-1.5 0 828 293 5 0 813 152 X
BW100-005/K-1.5 0 828 286 2 –
BW068-006/T 1 797 000 8 –
BW068-012/T 1 797 001 6 –
1487411723
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
300 Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012
12 4Q operation with integrated BW.. braking resistor
Braking Resistors
12.1.1 Regenerative load capacity of internal braking resistors
The following figure shows the regenerative load capacity of the internal braking resis-
tors:
1487409803
[c/h] Cycles/hour
[1] Brake ramp 10 s
[2] Brake ramp 4 s
[3] Brake ramp 0.2 s
200400
300600
400800
5001000
6001200
[J]
BW2 BW1
[1]
[2]
[3]
00
100200
0 10 50 100 200 500 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 [c/h]
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012 301
12
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
4Q operation for motors with mechanical brake
Braking Resistors
12.2 4Q operation for motors with mechanical brake
• The brake coil can be used as a braking resistor in 4-Q operation.
• Brake voltage is generated internally within the unit, which means it is mains-inde-
pendent.
• Should the regenerative load capacity not be sufficient for the application, refer to
section "4Q operation with integrated brake and external brake resistor" (page 302):
• The following figure shows the load capacity of the DR motor brake coils:
1583372939
20.000
25.000
10.000
15.000
5.000
0
101 100 1.000 10.000
BE5 (120V)
BE2 (230V)
BE05 (230V)
BE1 (230V)
[J]
[c/h]
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
302 Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012
12 4Q operation with integrated brake and external braking resistor
Braking Resistors
12.3 4Q operation with integrated brake and external braking resistor
4Q operation with external braking resistor is necessary for applications with a large
amount of regenerative energy.
12.3.1 Overview
The following figure gives an overview of the external braking resistors:
9007200744955403
BW100-003
BW200-003
BW100-005
BW200-005
BW068-012-T BW150-006-T
BW068-006-T
WARNING
Hot S
urfa
ce -
Risk of b
urn
WARNING
Hot S
urfa
ce -
Risk of b
urn
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012 303
12
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
4Q operation with integrated brake and external braking resistor
Braking Resistors
12.3.2 Power diagrams BW100-003, BW200-003, BW100-005 and BW200-005
The following figure shows the rating diagrams of braking resistors BW100-003,
BW200-003, BW100-005 and BW200-005
12.3.3 Rating diagrams for BW150-006-T, BW068-006-T and BW068-012-T according to UL approval
The following figure shows the rating diagrams of braking resistors BW150-006-T,
BW068-006-T and BW068-012-T according to UL approval:
1490064011
[1] Short-term braking power in kW
[2] Cyclic duration factor cdf in %
[3] Continuous power 100% cdf in kW
0.2
2.0
0.4
0.6
0.8
0.1
1.0
0.2
2.0
0.4
0.6
0.8
0.1
1.0
[1
]
[3
]
[2]
6 7 8 9 1003 4 5 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
6 7 8 9 1003 4 5 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
BW100/200-005
BW100/200-003
5057727243
[1] Short-term braking power in kW
[2] Cyclic duration factor cdf in %
[3] Continuous power 100% cdf in kW
cdf = Cyclic duration factor of the braking resistor in relation to a cycle duration TD ≤ 120 s.
0.8
0.6
0.4
0.8
0.6
0.4
1
5
10
20
1
5
10
20
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 30 40 50 60 70 80 100
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 20
20
30 40 50 60 70 80 100
[1
] [3
]
[2]
BW068-012-T
BW068-006-T
BW150-006-T
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
304 Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012
12 4Q operation with integrated brake and external braking resistor
Braking Resistors
12.3.4 Dimension drawing for BW100-005 and BW200-005
The following figure shows the dimensions of the external braking resistors BW100-005
and BW200-005:
12.3.5 Dimension drawing for BW100-003 and BW200-003
The following figure shows the dimensions of the external braking resistors BW100-003
and BW200-003:
1490210571
216
252
1
0
6
6
0
1
5
15.5
8
0
204
4.6
Ø8
1500
1490212491
110
146
1
0
6
6
0
1
5
15.5
8
0
98
4,6
Ø8
1500
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
Catalog – Drive System for Decentralized Installation DI2012 305
12
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
4Q operation with integrated brake and external braking resistor
Braking Resistors
12.3.6 Dimension drawing for BW150-006-T, BW068-006-T and BW068-012-T
The following figure shows the external braking resistors BW150-006-T, BW068-006-T
and BW068-012-T 1):
9007200744957323
1) The braking resistor is equipped with a temperatures sensor.
7575
174
162
ø7
51
6
16
0
65
100
ø7
x1
1
<6
35
174
162
ø7
16
6
11
0
65
100
ø7
x1
1
<2
85
BW150-006-T
BW068-006-T
BW068-012-T
P
i
f
kVA
Hz
n
	1 Introduction
	1.1 The SEW-EURODRIVE Group of Companies
	1.1.1 Global presence
	1.1.2 Always the right drive
	1.1.3 Your ideal partner
	1.2 Products and systems from SEW-EURODRIVE
	1.3 Contents of this publication
	1.4 Additional documentation
	1.5 Copyright
	2 System Description
	2.1 Overview of components for decentralized installation
	2.1.1 Decentralized drive controllers
	2.1.2 Drives
	2.2 System selection
	3 MOVIPRO®
	3.1 Unit description
	3.2 More flexibility with MOVIPRO® SDC / ADC
	3.2.1 Automotive industry
	3.2.2 Intralogistics
	3.2.3 Food industry
	3.3 Overview of functions of MOVIPRO® SDC / ADC
	3.4 Product philosophy
	3.5 General unit properties of MOVIPRO® SDC / ADC
	3.6 Additional unit properties of MOVIPRO® ADC
	3.7 Functional safety
	3.7.1 Approved safety class
	3.7.2 Basic functionality
	3.7.3 Safety-related brake module
	3.7.4 Extended safety functionality with S11 PROFIsafe option
	3.8 Process data exchange
	3.9 Nameplates
	3.10 Type designation and function modules of MOVIPRO® ADC
	3.10.1 Type designation
	3.10.2 Function units
	3.11 Type designation and function modules of MOVIPRO® SDC
	3.11.1 Type designation
	3.11.2 Function units
	3.12 Unit structure of MOVIPRO® SDC / ADC
	3.12.1 Size 0
	3.12.2 Size 1
	3.12.3 Size 2
	3.13 Selecting the right MOVIPRO® for your drive solution
	3.13.1 Selecting the product type
	3.13.2 Fieldbus type
	3.13.3 Fieldbus connections
	3.13.4 Function level (for MOVIPRO® ADC only)
	3.13.5 Safety option
	3.13.6 Digital inputs/outputs (communication and control unit)
	3.13.7 Communication packages (for MOVIPRO® ADC only)
	3.13.8 Power rating
	3.13.9 Motor encoder
	3.13.10 Distance encoder
	3.13.11 Brake control
	3.13.12 Axis inputs and outputs (power section)
	3.13.13 Power connection
	3.13.14 Energy management (only with MOVIPRO® ADC as of 11 kW)
	3.13.15 Power interface
	3.13.16 Accessories
	3.14 Accessories
	3.14.1 Power interface
	3.14.2 External braking resistors
	3.14.3 Sensor/actuator Box
	3.14.4 PZO00A-SAZIR0-C000-01 service and diagnostic unit
	3.14.5 Jumper plug
	3.14.6 Mounting accessories
	3.14.7 Fan subassembly
	3.15 Connection cables
	3.15.1 Connection cable for AC 400 V / DC 24 V supply
	3.15.2 Connection cables for asynchronous motors
	3.15.3 Connection cables for synchronous servomotors
	3.15.4 Connection cables for braking resistors
	3.15.5 Connection cables for encoders
	3.15.6 Connection cables for the CAN interface
	3.15.7 Connection cables for digital inputs and outputs
	3.15.8 Connection cable for service and diagnostics unit
	3.16 Dimension drawings
	3.16.1 MOVIPRO® ADC
	3.16.2 MOVIPRO® SDC
	4 MOVIFIT® MC / SC / FC
	4.1 MOVIFIT® MC for controlling MOVIMOT® drives
	4.1.1 MOVIFIT® MC characteristics
	4.1.2 MOVIFIT® MC installation topology
	4.2 MOVIFIT® SC with integrated motor starter
	4.2.1 MOVIFIT® SC characteristics
	4.2.2 MOVIFIT® SC installation topology
	4.3 MOVIFIT® FC with integrated frequency inverter
	4.3.1 Sizes
	4.3.2 MOVIFIT® FC characteristics
	4.3.3 MOVIFIT® FC installation topology
	4.4 Functional safety
	4.4.1 MOVIFIT® MC and FC – basic functions
	4.4.2 Extended safety functionality with PROFIsafe option /S11
	4.5 Function level
	4.6 Type designation and unit concept
	4.6.1 Characteristics
	4.6.2 Sample type designation
	4.6.3 Combination options with MOVIFIT® MC, SC and FC
	4.7 Hygienicplus design
	4.7.1 Properties
	4.7.2 Combination options with MOVIFIT® SC and FC Hygienicplus
	4.8 Flexible connection technology
	4.8.1 Overview
	4.9 Available ABOXes
	4.9.1 Standard ABOX "MTA...-S01.-...-00", "MTA...-S02.-...-00"
	4.9.2 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-S41.-...-00", "MTA...-S42.-...-00"
	4.9.3 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-S51.-...-00", "MTA...-S52.-...-00"
	4.9.4 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-S53.-...-00/L10"
	4.9.5 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-S61.-...-00", "MTA...-S62.-...-00"
	4.9.6 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-I51.-...-00", "MTA...-G51.-...-00"
	4.9.7 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-I52.-...-00", "MTA...-G52.-...-00"
	4.9.8 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-I55.-...-00", "MTA...-G55.-...-00"
	4.9.9 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-I61.-...-00", "MTA...-G61.-...-00"
	4.9.10 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-I62.-...-00", "MTA...-G62.-...-00"
	4.9.11 Hybrid ABOX "MTA...-I65.-...-00", "MTA...-G65.-...-00"
	4.9.12 Recommended Y adapter for the hybrid ABOX
	4.10 Connection options for encoders
	4.10.1 Example: EI7. incremental encoder
	4.10.2 Supported encoders in connection with DR motors
	4.11 Selection tables
	4.11.1 MOVIFIT® MC – available combinations
	4.11.2 Hybrid cable for connecting MOVIFIT® MC and MOVIMOT®
	4.11.3 Available combinations for MOVIFIT® SC
	4.11.4 Motor requirements in connection with MOVIFIT® SC
	4.11.5 Hybrid cable for connecting MOVIFIT® SC and motors
	4.11.6 Available combinations for MOVIFIT® FC
	4.11.7 Motor requirements in connection with MOVIFIT® FC
	4.11.8 Assignment of MOVIFIT® FC to SEW AC motors
	4.11.9 Hybrid cable for connecting MOVIFIT® FC and motors
	4.12 Dimension drawings
	4.12.1 Standard ABOX, hybrid ABOX
	4.12.2 ABOX with PROFINET interface SCRJ / POF (POF option)
	4.12.3 Minimum installation clearance for ABOX with round connector (Intercontec)
	5 Fieldbus Interfaces and Field Distributors
	5.1 Description
	5.1.1 Fieldbus interfaces MF.. / MQ..
	5.1.2 Field distributors
	5.1.3 Installation topology
	5.2 Fieldbus interfaces
	5.2.1 MF../Z.1 fieldbus interfaces
	5.2.2 MQ../Z.1 fieldbus interfaces
	5.2.3 Cables for connecting fieldbus interfaces and MOVIMOT®
	5.2.4 Dimension drawings MF../Z.1, MQ../Z.1 fieldbus interfaces
	5.3 MF../Z.3., MQ../Z.3. field distributors
	5.3.1 Unit properties
	5.3.2 Sample type designation
	5.3.3 Possible combinations MF../Z.3. (MOVIMOT® control)
	5.3.4 Possible combinations for MQ../Z.3. (MOVIMOT® control)
	5.3.5 Hybrid cables for connecting Z.3 field distributor and MOVIMOT®
	5.3.6 Possible combinations for MF../Z.3W (MOVI-SWITCH® control)
	5.3.7 Hybrid cables for connecting Z.3W field distributor and MOVI-SWITCH®
	5.3.8 MF../Z.3., MQ../Z.3. field distributors – dimension drawing
	5.4 MF../Z.6., MQ../Z.6. field distributors
	5.4.1 Unit properties
	5.4.2 Sample type designation
	5.4.3 Possible combinations for MF../Z.6. (MOVIMOT® control)
	5.4.4 Possible combinations for MQ../Z.6. (MOVIMOT® control)
	5.4.5 Hybrid cables for connecting Z..6 field distributor and MOVIMOT®
	5.4.6 Possible combinations for MF../Z.6W (MOVI-SWITCH® control)
	5.4.7 Hybrid cables for connecting Z.6W field distributor and MOVI-SWITCH®
	5.4.8 MF../Z.6., MQ../Z.6. field distributors – dimension drawing
	5.5 MF../MM../Z.7., MQ../MM../Z.7. field distributors
	5.5.1 Unit properties
	5.5.2 Sample type designation
	5.5.3 Possible combinations for MF../MM../Z.7.
	5.5.4 Possible combinations for MQ../MM../Z.7.
	5.5.5 Assignment of motors to MF../MM../Z.7., MQ../MM../Z.7. field distributors
	5.5.6 Hybrid cables for connecting Z.7 field distributors and motors
	5.5.7 Dimension drawing of field distributors MF../MM03 – MM15/Z.7., MQ../MM03 – MM15/Z.7.
	5.6 MF../MM../Z.8., MQ../MM../Z.8. field distributors
	5.6.1 Unit properties
	5.6.2 Sample type designation
	5.6.3 Possible combinations for MF../MM../Z.8.
	5.6.4 Possible combinations for MQ../MM../Z.8.
	5.6.5 Assignment of motors to MF../MM../Z.8., MQ../MM../Z.8. field distributors
	5.6.6 Hybrid cables for connecting Z.8 field distributors and motors
	5.6.7 Dimension drawing of field distributors MF../MM03 – MM15/Z.8., MQ../MM03 – MM15/Z.8.
	5.6.8 Dimension drawing of field distributors MF../MM22 – MM30/Z.8., MQ../MM22 – MM30/Z.8.
	5.6.9 MF../MM40/Z.8., MQ../MM40/Z.8. field distributors – dimension drawing
	5.7 Functional safety
	5.7.1 Order information
	5.7.2 Permitted SafetyDrive designs
	6 MOVIMOT® Installed Close to the Motor
	6.1 Description
	6.2 Installation topology of MOVIMOT®, mounted close to the motor
	6.3 Available variants
	6.4 Sample type designation
	6.4.1 Ordering of an integrated braking resistor
	6.5 Motor assignment
	6.5.1 Motor requirements
	6.5.2 Motor assignment (1400 rpm)
	6.5.3 Motor assignment (2900 rpm)
	6.6 Hybrid cable
	6.6.1 Connection between MOVIMOT® and motor with mounting close to the motor
	6.7 Dimension drawings
	6.7.1 Dimension drawing of MM03 to MM15 with option P21A (APG4 plug connector)
	6.7.2 Dimension drawing of MM22 to MM30 with option P22A (APG4 plug connector)
	6.7.3 MM40 dimension drawing with option P22A (APG4 plug connector)
	7 MOVI-SWITCH® 2S Installed Close to the Motor
	7.1 Description
	7.2 Installation topology of MOVI-SWITCH®, mounted close to the motor
	7.3 Available designs
	7.4 Type designation of the variant "mounted close to the motor"
	7.5 Motor assignment
	7.5.1 Motor requirements
	7.5.2 DRE: 1500 rpm – S1 (50 Hz) IE2
	7.5.3 DRS: 1500 rpm – S1 (50 Hz) IE1
	7.6 Hybrid cable
	7.6.1 Connection between MOVI-SWITCH® and motor when mounted close to the motor
	7.7 Dimension drawings
	7.7.1 Dimension drawing of MOVI-SWITCH® 2S with P22A option (APG4 plug connector)
	7.7.2 MOVI-SWITCH® 2S with option P22A (ALA4 plug connector) – dimension drawing
	8 MOVIMOT®
	8.1 Description
	8.1.1 Unit properties
	8.1.2 Advantages of MOVIMOT®
	8.2 Installation topology of MOVIMOT®
	8.3 Available MOVIMOT® motor combinations
	8.3.1 Motor identification for MOVIMOT® (/MI)
	8.3.2 MOVIMOT® drives with DRE motors
	8.3.3 MOVIMOT® drives with DRE motors and increased short-term torque
	8.3.4 MOVIMOT® drives with DRS motors
	8.3.5 MOVIMOT® drives with DRS motors and increased short-term torque
	8.4 Functional safety
	8.4.1 Order information
	8.4.2 Permitted SafetyDrive variants
	8.5 Connection technology
	8.5.1 Connection technology – MOVIMOT® standard design – overview
	8.5.2 Connection technology – MOVIMOT® with integrated AS-Interface – overview
	8.6 Sample type designation
	8.6.1 Standard variant
	8.6.2 MOVIMOT® with integrated AS-Interface
	8.7 Options
	8.7.1 Options integrated in terminal box
	8.7.2 Factory installed options
	8.8 Braking resistors
	8.8.1 Integrated brake resistors – assignment
	8.8.2 Assignment of external braking resistors
	8.9 Brake coil assignment
	9 MOVI-SWITCH®
	9.1 Description
	9.1.1 Unit properties of MOVI-SWITCH® 1E
	9.1.2 Unit properties of MOVI-SWITCH® 1EM
	9.1.3 Unit properties MOVI-SWITCH® 2S
	9.1.4 Advantages of MOVI-SWITCH®
	9.2 Installation topology of MOVI-SWITCH®
	9.3 Available MOVI-SWITCH® motor combinations
	9.3.1 Available combinations
	9.3.2 MOVI-SWITCH® 1EM with DT56 / DR63 AC motor: 1500 rpm - S1 (50 Hz)
	9.3.3 MOVI-SWITCH® 1E with DRE AC motor: 1500 rpm – S1 (50 Hz) IE2
	9.3.4 MOVI-SWITCH® 1E with DRS AC motor: 1500 rpm – S1 (50 Hz) IE1
	9.3.5 MOVI-SWITCH® 2S with DRE AC motor: 1500 rpm – S1 (50 Hz) IE2
	9.3.6 MOVI-SWITCH® 2S with DRS AC motor: 1500 rpm – S1 (50 Hz) IE1